TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 28 December 2022

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE I

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 5 January 2023

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
k Torquay, TOQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Ellery _
_ _ Councillor Sykes
Councillor Barbara Lewis

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 17 November 2022.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Licensing Act Review of Devon Dumpling
To consider an application for a Review of the Premises Licence in
respect of the Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, Torquay.

Meeting Attendance

Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-
19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space

(2)

(Pages 4 - 5)

(Pages 6 - 119)



in between other people. Windows will be kept open to ensure good
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear
suitable clothing.

If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new

continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to
the meeting.

®3)



Agenda Iltem 3
TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
17 November 2022
-: Present :-

Councillors Ellery, Barbara Lewis and Chris Lewis

40.

41.

42,

43.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Apologies

It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for
this meeting by including Councillor Chris Lewis instead of Councillor Atiya-Alla.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 29 September 2022 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Licensing Act 2003 - Determination of an application for a new Personal Licence
Members considered a report on an application for a Personal Licence.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Police Representation objecting to the | 14 October 2022
application for a Personal
Licence on the ground of ‘The
Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application for a Personal
Licence and responded to Members questions.

The Police The Police outlined their representation and responded to
Members questions.

Decision:

That Miss Joanne Louise Hayden’s application for a Personal Licence be refused.

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 17 November 2022

Reasons for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members
resolved unanimously to refuse the application, noting that Miss Hayden’s conviction
was not yet spent, and in the absence of a persuasive argument or justification that
would give them just cause to depart from the legislation regarding relevant
convictions, when considering the suitability and responsibility of a Personal Licence
Holder.

Members further noted that Miss Hayden was sentenced by the Crown Court which
indicated, in their opinion, the seriousness of the offence and the likely scale of the
production of a controlled drug, despite Miss Hayden'’s assertion that she was not
aware of or the scale of the production on her premises and that she could not smell
the controlled drug. Members concluded that the pungent nature of the controlled
drug in question, would have been overwhelming and found cause to doubt Miss
Hayden’s account in this regard.

In conclusion, Members could not be satisfied on the written and oral evidence before
them, that Miss Hayden was an appropriate person to hold a Personal Licence at this
stage and in granting this application, would in their opinion, risk the ‘Prevention of
Crime and Disorder’ Licensing Objective being undermined.

Chairman/woman

Page 5



Agenda Item 6
TORBAY COUNCIL

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises
Licence for, The Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, Torquay, TQ2 7BY

Wards Affected: Shiphay
To: Licensing Sub-Committee 5 January 2023

Contact Officer: Lisa Wright
- Telephone: 01803 208112

- E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premises detailed
above, for a Review of a Premises Licence.

1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public
Nuisance”.

1.4 Under Regulations to the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), the Licensing Authority (the
Authority) must hold a hearing to consider the application and any relevant
Representations.

The Authority must have regard to the application and any relevant
Representations and take one or more of the steps as detailed below, as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The steps are —

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;

(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) to revoke the licence;

(f) to do nothing;

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

If the licence is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain
Mandatory Conditions in Premises Licences) they remain.

Where the Authority takes a step to modify the conditions or exclude a licensable

activity, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only
such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify.

Page 6


mailto:Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at the
determination of the matter.

2. Introduction and application

2.1 The application has been made under Section 51 of the Act for a Review of the
Premises Licence, at the Premises detailed above.

The Review application has been received from a local resident, Tracie Smart. Grounds
for the Review relate to:

e The premises is causing a public noise nuisance affecting people who live
locally.

e Causing the reduction of the living amenity and environment of persons living
within the area of the licensed premises.

e Causing the lack of enjoyment of a person’s land as a result of negligence on
behalf of the licensed premises.

¢ Failure to use best practicable means to keep noise nuisance down.

Full details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. The application refers to several
incidents. Additional documents/evidence have been submitted with the application to
support these incidents including, screen shots of social media messages, letters of
support from two neighbours and a noise diary, all of which are shown in appendix 2aa,
ab, ac, 2b and 2c respectively. The social media messages are for 2aa are for a period
2" May 21 to 23 Jul 22; 2ab for a period 14™ April 21 to 17" Jul 22, and 2ac is
undated. Sound recordings of various noise disturbances and Video footage were also
received with the application, and these are available to be played at the hearing,
though assessments of these have been made within the Responsible Representation
found within Appendix 6.

A copy of the current premises licence is attached as Appendix 3 and a plan of the
premises is attached as Appendix 4a. The whole area of the plan is licensed for the
sale of alcohol, effectively on sales. Appendix 4b, includes a wider plan of the area, and
marks out the licensed area, and is referred to in paragraph 2.4 below.

2.2 Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority, is satisfied that the Applicant is a
person as defined under the Act
[...]
of the premises relating to complaints received and action taken
and is made to provide necessary background information to assist in determining the
outcome of this application. Within the report is suggested new licence conditions. The
representation report is attached at Appendix 6.

No representation has been received from the Premises Licence Holder and no
other representations have been received from any other Responsible Authority or an
Interested Party other than those stated above.

4. Hearing

4.1 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under provision of Section 52(2) of
the Act.

4.2 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the
Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

4.3 Once the matter is determined, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 5 to :-

(a) the Applicant for the Review,

(b) the holder of the Premises Licence, or

(c) any other person who made relevant Representations in relation to the
application.

In the event that an Appeal is entered, the determination will not have affect until
the Appeal is either determined or withdrawn.

4.4 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may: -

(a) dismiss the Appeal,

(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or

(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the
direction of the Court,

Page 8



and may make such an order as to costs as it thinks fit.
Steve Cox

Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)
Appendices

Appendix 1 Application for Review

Appendix 2 Additional Documents/Evidence (Screen Shots of social media messages,
Neighbours Supporting letters and a Noise Nuisance diary)

Appendix 3 Copy of the Current Premises Licence
Appendix 4 Plans of the Premises
Appendix 5 Representations supporting the premises

Appendix 6 Representation from Responsible Authority

Documents available in members’ rooms
None
Background Papers:

The following documents/files were used to compile this report:
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2021-2026.

Page 9



Agenda Iltem 6
Appendix 1 FormJ

LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW
OF A PREMISES LICENCE OR
CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE

NOTIFICATION

Information held by Torbay Council complies with and is held in accordance with the UK Data
Protection Act 1998. The information that you provide on this form will only be used for this
application form and will only be disclosed where necessary under any applicable legislation.

Information may also be shared for the prevention and detection of crime, for example with the
police and other agencies as required by law, such as the Audit Commission under the National
Fraud Initiative data matching exercise.

You have a right of access to your personal information. If you wish to access your personal
information or exercise any of your rights under the legislation then please contact Torbay
Council’s Information Governance team on 01803 20 7467. Further information can be found on
the Information Governance pages on Torbay Council’s Internet site at, www.torbay.gov.uk

Completed forms should be returned to:

Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)
Torbay Council

Community Safety

C/O Torquay Town Hall

Castle Circus

Torquay

TQ1 3DR

Contact Details:

Tel: 01803 208025 Web: www.torbay.gov.uk

Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk

Page 10



FORM J

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Tracie Smart

(Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the review of a club
premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Devon Dumpling
108 Shiphay Lane

Post town: Torquay Post code (if known): TQ2 7BY

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)

Matt Lyon

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)
PL0460

Part 2 - Applicant details
| am Please tick v' yes

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible authority

(please read guidance note 1, and complete [A] or [B] below) Xv
2) a responsible authority (please complete [C] below) ]
3) a member of the club to which this application relates ]

(please complete (A) below)

1
Page 11




(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick v' yes

Mr [] Mrs [X Miss [ ] Ms ] Other title

(for example, Rev)
Surname First names
Smart Tracie

Please tick v yes
| am 18 years old or over =

different from
premises
address

Current postal
address if

Post town

Post Code |_-

Daytime contact telephone number _

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

2
Page 12




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v’

1) the prevention of crime and disorder []
2) public safety L]
3) the prevention of public nuisance Xv
4) the protection of children from harm []

Please state the groun
[...]
.

Since the submission of the first application, there has been further evidence gathered
showing the extent of the noise issues up to 15" of October 2022.

If the beer garden were to close at 9:30pm it would allow myself and my neighbours a
chance to enjoy the peace of our garden spaces for at least an hour on a summer evening
and would also allow us to sleep at a time of our choosing, rather than being at the mercy
of the pub’s noisy patrons.

5
Page 15




Please tick v yes

Have you made an application for review relating to the X
premises before

If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year
oBlogl2pl]

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were
and when you made them

Please tick v yes

¢ | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible Xv
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club
premises certificate, as appropriate

e | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements Xlv
my application will be rejected

6
Page 16




IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN
OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read
guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

sgnatre |

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 6)

Post town:

N

Post Code:-

Telephone number (if any) _

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-mail address
(optional)

Notes for Guidance

1. Aresponsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other statutory
bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area.

2. The gr
[...]
ater is provided on request to customers where it is reasonably
available.

(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification policy is
adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the
premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or such older
age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their
photograph, date of birth and either:-

(a) a holographic mark, or

(b) an ultraviolet feature.
The responsible person must ensure that:-
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic

drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is
available to customers in the following measures:-

o
Printed by LalPac on 21 Dec 2022 at 10:54 ||I|"|||II|||"mmHHHIImm"ml ||| PL0460/57419  Page 3 of 9



4 )

Licensing Act 2003
\Premises Licence

ANNEXES continued ...

(i) beer or cider: % pint;
(i) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml;

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to customers on the
premises; and

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be sold, the customer is
made aware that these measures are available.

Minimum Drinks Pricing

1) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the premises for a price
which is less than the permitted price.

2) For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1
(a) “duty” is to be constr
[...]
hat the issue is.

Thanks

Kind Regards
I

Page 106



Agenda Iltem 6
Appendix 12

From: _

To: Licensing

Subject: Devon dumpling licence review (Public nuisance)
Date: 05 December 2022 18:05:19

To whom 1t concerns,

I'm a resident at_ and have been for around 35 years.
I have just noticed that a complaint for a public nuisance has been brought up against a pub
that I live opposite. I feel its only correct to contact you to make you aware that this seems
quite unnecessary. I very rarely, if at all hear anything that would disturb me, cause
discomfort or make me worry.

The pub is a quiet little local that I feel has been unfairly judged. If you'd require
anymore information from myself I'd be happy to help.

Regards,

Page 107



Agenda Iltem 6
Appendix 13

Wednesday 30" November 2022.

To Whom it may concern,

It has been brought to my attention that my neighbor Tracy Smart from || h2s
complained to the council about noise and unsociable behavior from patrons at the Devon Dumpling
Pub.

| have lived in my property for over 17 years and have never had a problem, as an elderly lady living
alone, to have this on my doorstep where | feel welcomed and safe it would be devasting to lose this

establishment and I'm very sure that a lot of Devon Dumplings regulars would agree,

The Devon Dumpling is a beautiful asset to shiphay it’s a real locals pub, with a good community
spirit.

Yours Sincerely

Page 108



Agenda Iltem 6
Appendix 14

Report by Torbay Council as the Responsible Authority
for Public and Statutory Nuisance
Submitted to the Licensing Sub-committee on the review of
Premises Licence of The Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, Torquay,
to be heard 05 Jan 2023 at the Town Hall, Torquay.
Licence Number PLO460

1. Background

The Devon Dumpling is a long-established pub sitting in a suburban residential area of Torquay. It
adjoins houses to the west, south and south-east (Yealm Grove, Stanbury Rd. & Dairy Hill
respectively); and there is also housing across the r
[...]
arby residential property. We are satisfied this interference will
continue unless proper controls are put in place; these controls are achievable through new or
amended licence conditions or management changes, or both.

6. Suggested new licence conditions & recommendation

1. The large uppermost patio areas (to be identified clearly on a new plan to be provided by the
licensee) to be closed from 9.30pm every day (purpose to reduce general noise from large
numbers of customers affecting residential amenity)

2. All outside areas to be closed by 10.30pm every day except for a small smoking shelter.

3. Drinks prohibited outdoors after 10.30pm (to address issue of smokers lingering)

4. Maximum of 6 persons in outdoor area at any one time after 10.30pm (to help limit noise from
use of smoking shelter).

Page 111



5. All doors and windows to be kept closed during indoor noise-generating event (e.g. live or
recorded music, or function or quiz) - to keep noise escape as low as practicable.

6. The duty manager, or designated staff member each day, to regularly check outdoor areas — at
least once every half hour when they are in use - and effectively address any excessive noise by

any person or group (purpose: to prevent unreasonable noise impact on neighbours).

7. The duty manager, or designated staff member on every Friday and Saturday to effectively
monitor and control people noise on the car park and front outdoor areas after 11pm.

8. That the pre-existing conditions around prevention of public nuisance remain in place and are
enforceable post this review.

See Appendices below

Page 112



Appendix A
Wording of complaint received online 3pm Saturday 04 Sep 2021 from Resident A:

Have spoken to Matthew (Lyon) for the past 3 years and he does nothing, maybe because he doesn't
live anywhere nearby. The noise is getting worse most nights it's hell can't sit in garden because of
cigarette smoke and foul language; indoors all windows have to be closed and can still h
[...]
Sat. night 29/1) +1

car park as people were departing, quite intrusive, 2m02s

09 Jul'22 Sat. Very loud singing by customers plus shouting, & music, lyrics | VERY HIGH
10.16pm +1 clear, 35s + 1m.56s + 45s
09 Jul’22 Sat. Very loud music, people singing to it, some bass beat, very VERY HIGH
9.57pm +1 intrusive as above, 1m02s + 46s
09 Jul'22 Sat. As above, with brief screaming, very intrusive as above, 35s VERY HIGH
9.40pm
09 Jul’22 Sat As above, lyrics very clearly heard, very intrusive, 1m20s + VERY HIGH
9.25pm +1 1m12s
09 Jul’22 Sat As above with people chatter overlaid, music clear and VERY HIGH
9.23pm dominant, very intrusive, 1m12s
09 Jul’22 Sat As above with brief PA announcement within, very intrusive, | VERY HIGH
7.54pm 1mO01s
09 Jul’22 Sat As above, inc. loud announcements & shouting over music, VERY HIGH
7.08pm + 2 very intrusive, 34s + 1m1s + 31s
27 Jun’22 Mon. Loud voices and shouting briefly, quite intrusive, 45s HIGH
2.45pm
06 May’22 Fri. Loud voices (seagulls calls in background), quite intrusive HIGH
6.57pm +1 noise, 1m12s + 54s
16 Apr’'22 Sat. Loud voices at start then lower, general hum of people, Moderate
6.15pm intrusive, 2mO08s
16 Apr'22 Sat. Music and loud announcements over, lyrics very clear, very HIGH
3.16pm intrusive, 2m28s
02 Apr’'22 Sat. Music “God Save The Queen” being sung to music out front, | VERY HIGH
10.52pm then other music and people and vehicle noise, possibly

activity on car park. Manager apparently tried to intervene

and was apparently ignored (according to commentary on

clip), very intrusive, 9m29s
30Jan’22, Sun. People and vehicle noise, incl. raised voices, apparently on HIGH

Note: +1, +2. etc. in left hand column indicates number of similar audio clips in preceding 15 mins.

ENDS.

Dated 09 Dec. 2022

Signed: S. J. Cox & R. Flynn, Torbay Licensing Team

Page 119




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Licensing Act Review of Devon Dumpling
	2023 01 05 Committee Report - The Devon Dumpling App 1.pdf
	2023 01 05 Committee Rep

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

5 January 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Sykes and Brooks 

 

 
5. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

6. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Brooks instead of Councillor Barbara Lewis. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 17 November 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8. Licensing Act Review of Devon Dumpling  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in 
respect of the Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, Torquay. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Application Application and supporting 
correspondence for a Review of 
the Premises Licence in respect 
of the Devon Dumpling, 108 
Shiphay Lane, Torquay. 

Dated 31 October 2022 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

Dated 5 December 2022 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

Dated 30 November 
2022 

Public 
Protection 

Report by Torbay Council as the 
Responsible Authority for Public 

Dated 9 December 2022 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 5 January 2023 
 

 

Officer and Statutory Nuisance. 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
Application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

Undated 

 
Additional Information: 
 
At the Hearing, the Public Protection Officer played two sound recordings which had 
been shared with the Respondent prior to the Hearing.  With the agreement of all 
Interested Parties, the Public Protection Officer also circulated a site plan and colour 
photographs of the outside areas. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant and 
supporting 
witnesses 

The Applicant and those who had submitted statements to 
accompany  the Application for a Review of a Premises 
Licence outlined the Application and responded to Members 
questions. 

Public 
Protection 

The Public Protection Officer outlined his representation 
and responded to Members questions. 

The 
Respondent 

The Respondent supported by the Premises Manager 
responded to the Application for a Review of a Premises 
Licence and responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the premises licence in respect of The Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, 
Torquay be modified with the following conditions: 

 
1. The premises outside areas shall be closed by 10 pm every day except for the 

smoking area, known as the cage. 
 
2. Regulated entertainment shall be prohibited in the premises outside areas. 
 
3. All windows and doors shall be kept closed during regulated entertainment after 

10 pm. 
 
4. All use of amplification equipment during regulated entertainment shall be under 

the control of the duty manager and set at a level not to unreasonably disturb 
nearby residents. 

 
5. The duty manager, or designated staff member each day to regularly check the 

premises outside areas at least once every half hour when in use, and affectively 
address any excessive noise by any person or group using that area. 

 
6. A log shall be kept at the premises to record checks of the premises outside 

area, and is shall be recorded therein, where any action is taken. This log shall 
be available for immediate inspection by the Police or any Council Officer or 
agent visiting the premises, for a look-back period of at least one month. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 5 January 2023 
 

 

 
7. Patrons causing a nuisance in the outside area shall be asked to cease causing 

a nuisance or come inside the premises or where necessary, be asked to leave 
the premises. 

 
8. The duty manager, or designated staff member on every Friday and Saturday to 

effectively monitor and control noise from patrons on the car park and front 
outside areas after 11pm.  

 
9. That the pre-existing conditions around prevention of public nuisance at Annex 

3, point 1 of the current Premises Licence shall be reinstated. 
 
10. Signage shall be prominently displayed in the premises outside area, notifying 

patrons to keep noise to a minimum so as not to unreasonably disturb nearby 
residents. 

 
11. Patrons using the outside area shall be seated and signage shall be prominently 

displayed in these areas notifying patrons of this. 
 
12. Lights in the outside area shall be turned off at 10 pm but for the smoking area, 

which is to be situated in the area known as the cage, and the area leading 
directly to the cage. 

 
13. After 10 pm patrons wishing to smoke, must use the designated smoking area, 

known as the cage.  
 
14. There shall be no more than 10 patrons at any one time permitted to use the 

designated smoking area after 10 pm. 
 
15. Drinks shall be prohibited outdoors after 10pm. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations and audio 
recordings, Members unanimously agreed that the Applicant and their supporters had 
proven there to be excessive noise outbreak from the Premises, namely The Devon 
Dumpling.  Members particularly noted the representation, both oral and written, from 
the Public Protection Officer and found this to be helpful and drew Members to the 
conclusion that noise outbreak from these Premises was causing a nuisance, and at 
times, this nuisance was significant. 
 
In determining a nuisance, Members resolved that the imposition of additional 
conditions was both necessary and proportionate, given that the evidence before 
them which clearly demonstrated that excessive noise emanating from the premise 
outside area, was having a significant impact on the nearby residents. 
 
Members considered the Applicant and supporters to have been reasonable in their 
expectation of wanting a quality of life and having heard the evidence before them, 
were in no doubt that the Applicant’s quality of life was being detrimentally impacted, 
and that the noise outbreak was unreasonable.  Members acknowledged that there 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 5 January 2023 
 

 

had clearly been a relationship breakdown between the Applicant and the Premises 
Licence Holder and his Manager, in what they resolved to be a direct consequence of 
the ongoing nuisance being experienced by the Applicant.  However, Members 
recognised that despite a breakdown in the relationship, the Premises Licence Holder 
and Manager had taken steps to address these concerns, albeit some were not 
implemented fully, as agreed. In imposing conditions, Members were of the opinion 
that this would provide clear expectations, both to the Premises Licence Holder and 
the Applicant, and would aid in the premises being operated in a responsible manner 
which upheld the Licensing Objectives; namely, the Prevention of Public Nuisance.   
 
Members gave serious consideration to reducing the Premises operating hours and 
licensable activities, and the appropriateness of removing the Designated Premises 
Supervisor but on this occasion, concluded that the additional conditions could 
achieve the required outcomes, alleviate the concerns and that being experienced by 
the Applicant and their supporters, and promote the Licensing Objectives.  
 
In concluding, Members in their determination also took in to account the oral 
submissions of the Premises Licence Holder and his Manager, in their desire and 
efforts to operate these premises so as not to cause a nuisance and were reassured 
by this. Resolving that with compliance of these conditions, the Premises would 
operate in a manner which would uphold the Licensing Objectives. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


